
Transport Delivery Committee

Date: Monday 20 July 2020

Time: 1.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: This meeting is being held entirely by video conference facilities

Membership
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Shaheen Akhtar Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Samiya Akhter Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

The quorum  for this meeting is seven members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting business item

1.  Apologies for absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks Chair None

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 8

5.  Action Tracker Chair 9 - 10

6.  Matters Arising Chair 11 - 14

7.  Correspondence/ Petitions Chair None

8.  Financial Monitoring Report Linda Horne 15 - 24

9.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report Sandeep 
Shingadia

25 - 32

10.  Briefing Note - Impacts of Covid-19 on West 
Midlands Metro : Response and Recovery

Sophie Allison 33 - 36

11.  Cycling  Charter Progress Update Hannah Dayan 37 - 50

12.  Sprint Routes Update Angela Hosford 51 - 56

13.  Notices of Motion
To consider any notices of motion by the deadline 
of 12 noon on 16 July 2020

Chair None

14.  Questions
To consider any questions submitted by the 
deadline of 12 noon on 16 July 2020 for written 
questions and 12 noon on 17 July for oral 
questions.

Chair 57 - 60

15.  Forward Plan Chair 61 - 64



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

16.  Date of Next Meeting- 14 September 2020 None

17.  Exclusion of the press and public
To pass the following resolution:
[That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person(including the authority holding 
that information)]

Chair None

18.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (for information 
only)

Laura Shoaf To Follow



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 8 June 2020 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

In Attendance
Councillor Cathy Bayton Shadow Portfolio Holder for WMCA 

Business -Dudley MBC

Item
No.

Title

1.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shaheen Akhtar, 
Samiya Akhter, Adrian Andrew, Mohammed Fazal and Diana Holl-Allen.

2.  Chair's Remarks
(i) WMCA Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee Review of Transport 

Governance  Report 
The Chair reported that she would circulate the report to members 
that would be considered by the O & S  Committee at its meeting 
on 15 June.

(ii) Dave Reeves- Midlands Bus Company 
The Director of Integrated Network Services advised the 
committee that Dave Reeves, Midlands Bus Company had died of 
a heart attack last month. It was noted that Mr Reeves had played 
a key role in created an environment where bus operators worked 
together prior to the establishment of the Bus Alliance. 

3.  To note the schedule of meetings for 2020/21

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 7

The committee noted the schedule of meetings for 2020/21 as set out below:

20 July 
14 September
9 November
11 January 2021
8 February
15 March

All meetings are scheduled from 1.00pm-3.00pm

4.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.

5.  Action Tracker
The Chair reported that the action pertaining to the Financial Monitoring 
Report had been discharged.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None submitted.

7.  Financial Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director that set out the 
financial outturn position for 2019/20 subject to external audit.

Councillor Pervez Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance 
outlined  the key areas within the report.

In relation to comments regarding the loss of revenue as a result of Covid-
19, the Financial Services Manager, Louise Cowen reported that this was 
being closely monitored on a daily basis and consideration would be given to 
re-prioritising projects if no Government funding was available. The 
Managing Director TfWM, Laura Shoaf, added that the loss of revenue 
funding from all sources was significant and referred to the loss of revenue 
from Metro operations that was supported by the DfT up until August.  She 
added that the WMCA/TfWM was continuing to negotiate with Government to 
provide further funding. 

Resolved.

1. That the net revenue expenditure final outturn position for the 
2019/20 financial year after contributions to earmarked reserves 
shows a minor adverse variance of £0.020m compared to budget 
and the final outturn position before contributions to earmarked 
reserves was a £1.274m favourable variance against forecast and a 
£3.839m favourable variance against budget be noted and 

2. That the total capital expenditure to the end of March 2020 for the 
overall transport programme was £130.6 million, which was £72.0m 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7

below the budget of £202.6m and the actual costs were marginally 
below (£4m) the annual forecast of £134.6m be noted.

8.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery that provided a progress monitoring update on the approved TfWM 
2020/21 programmes and projects.

Councillor Pervez Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance, 
outlined key highlights within the report.

Resolved:

1. That the achievements since the March meeting of the committee be 
noted;

2. That progress of the deliverables and the outturn of 2019/20 Capital 
Programme be noted and

3. That variations to the baseline programme as highlighted in paragraph 
4 of the report be noted.

9.  2022 Commonwealth Games Transport Delivery Update
The committee considered a report of the Director of Network Resilience that 
provided an update on the progress of delivery for the Integrated Transport 
Programme for the Birmingham 2022 Commonwealth Games.

The Director of Network Resilience, Anne Shaw outlined key areas of the 
report. This included an overview of the operations workstream, regional and 
spectator transport operations and transport infrastructure projects. In 
relation to  the impacts of Covid-19 on the Integrated Transport Programme, 
it was noted that these are currently being assessed and further details on 
the workstreams would be provided later in the year.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10.  Transport Network and Covid-19
The Managing Director, Laura Shoaf reported on the impact of Covid-19 on 
the transport network during the last 12 weeks and the steps being taken in 
the short-term and long-term to recover the transport network and the 
challenges to overcome.

The committee had also received various briefing notes on the impact  of 
Covid-19 on the bus network, the implications of social distancing for 
transport modes/ transport infrastructure and the findings from travel surveys 
taken during the current crisis.

The Managing Director also reported on the opportunities for the West 
Midlands to obtain funding from the Government’s emergency Active Travel 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7

Fund and TfWM’s involvement in the E-Scooter trials in the coming months.

The Managing Director expressed her appreciation to transport officers 
within TfWM and local authorities for their work in looking to rebuild the  
transport network.

In relation to the travel survey results, the Chair asked for the committee to 
be  advised of the  geographical spread of the respondents as she was 
interested in learning where people lived. 

Resolved : That the contents of the briefing notes and verbal update be 
noted.

11.  Bus Recovery Plan
The committee received a presentation from the Head of Network Delivery
[...]
 enforcement 
powers on the public transport network, the Head of Safety, Security and 
Emergency Planning undertook to provide the committee with a briefing note 
with further information on the matter by the end of the month.

Resolved:

1. That the details of the report be noted;

2. That the overall current crime trends as referred to in paragraph 3.1-
3.3 of the report be noted and

3. That the crime analysis within section 4 of the report be noted.

13.  Rail Business Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Rail that provided an 
update related to the performance, operation and delivery of rail services in 
the West Midlands including updates on rail operator partnership agreements 
and West Midlands Rail Executive.  

The Lead Member for Rail and Metro, Councillor Lawrence, introduced the 
report and highlighted key issues and challenges that would be facing the rail 
industry and rail operating companies as result of Covid-19.

The Head of Rail Franchising and Partnerships, Tom Painter provided an 
update on rail patronage since the lockdown and reported on key areas 
within the report.

In relation to future new stations, referred to in paragraph 7.3.5 of the report 
and a request from Councillor Alden for the committee to receive further 
information following the outcome of the DfT bidding process and a request 
for further information from Councillor Huxtable on the proposed Stratford-
Upon- Avon line via Honeybourne, the Head of Rail Franchising and 
Partnerships reported that he would provide a briefing note to pick-up this 
matters although he advised with regards to the Stratford-Upon- Line, this 
scheme at this stage has not been actively promoted by West Midlands Rail 
Executive.

In relation to the future options being considered for Stourbridge to Brierley 
Hill following the draft study received from consultants and a request for a 
briefing note on the subject, the Head of Rail Franchising and Partnerships 
undertook to refer the matter to TfWM Transport Planning colleagues to take 
forward.

Page 5



Page 6 of 7

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

14.  Park and Ride Update
The committee considered a report of the Director of Integrated Network 
Services that provided an impact on park and ride matters within the West 
Midlands Combined Authority Area and the impacts of Covid-19 on 
operations and development.

The Head of Park and Ride, Babs Spooner, outlined key areas within the 
report which included park and ride usage, Longbridge Park and Ride 
delivery and park and ride development. 

Resolved : That the contents of the report be noted.

15.  Air Quality , Congestion and Environmental Sustainability Lead 
Member Reference Group - Impacts of Covid-19
The committee considered a report of the Air Quality, Congestion and 
Environmental Sustainability Lead Member Reference Group that reported 
on the impacts of Covid-19 with regards to the work of the group.

The Lead Member for Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental 
Sustainability Councillor Worrall, introduced the report and highlighted the 
positive impacts to the environment following a reduction in traffic volumes 
as a result of the lockdown that was introduced in March.

The Associate Policy Advisor, Jake Thrush, reported that data  contained in 
the report was an extract from a report produced by Birmingham University 
and he could provide a full copy of the interim report on air quality if required.

Resolved:  That the impacts of Covid-19 on air quality, congestion and 
carbon emissions in the West Midlands and the possible actions that could 
be taken in light of these impacts be noted.

16.  Notices of Motion
The committee considered a motion submitted the Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Worrall on 27 May 2020.

“West Midlands Transport Delivery Committee welcomes the Government’s 
announcement of £2 billion national funding for the urgent provision of cycle 
and walking routes (of which £250m in the current
[...]
                                                             

Transport Delivery Committee

Date      20 July 2020

Report title Financial Monitoring Report

Accountable Director Linda Horne
Finance Director
Tel 0121 214 7508
Email - Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk

Accountable employee(s) Louise Cowen, Financial Services Manager
Tel 0121 214 7454
Email - Louise.Cowen@wmca.org.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Councillor Akhtar

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to:

1. Note that the year to date net revenue expenditure to the end of May 2020 shows an 
adverse variance of £0.132m compared to budget.

2. Note that total capital expenditure to the end of May 2020 for the overall transport 
programme was £18.4 million, which was £12.6m below the budget of £31.0m.  There is 
no change to the Annual Budget of £268.6m.

1. Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the financial position as at 31 May 2020.  The content relates to the 
financial position of the Combined Authority’s Transport Delivery Revenue and Capital 
Budgets and consists of the following Sections:

Section A Summary TfWM Revenue Budget 

Section B Summary TfWM Capital Budget 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 9

SECTION A

2. Summary Revenue Position

2.1 The year to date position on the Transport revenue budget as at the end of May 2020 
shows an overall adverse variance of £0.132m against budget.

2.2 This adverse variance is primarily a result of previously reported income drops owing to 
COVID-19 and the resulting lockdown, which has had a significant financial impact on 
TfWM. It is anticipated that income will continue to be impacted for some months, albeit at 
a gradually lower level. The reintroduction of Bus Station Departure Charges in July and 
the gradual resumption of social and business activities will now start to generate income 
although the scale will depend on how quickly normal activity resumes.

2.3 As previously reported, the DfT
[...]
tionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

Transport Delivery Committee

Date 20 July 2020 

Report title Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring 
Report

Accountable Chief
Executive

Laura Shoaf, Managing Director, TfWM
0121 214 7444
laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk

Accountable
Employee

Sandeep Shingadia, Director of 
Development & Delivery, TfWM
0121 214 7169
sandeep.shingadia@tfwm.org.uk

Report has been
considered by

Councillor Akhtar

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Transport Delivery Committee is requested to: 

1. To note achievements since the June meeting of the Transport Delivery Committee.
2. To note the progress of deliverables and outturn of the 2020/21 Capital Programme.
3. To note, where indicated, any variations from the baseline programme.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk
mailto:sandeep.shingadia@tfwm.org.uk


 [PUBLIC]

Page 2 of 8                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide this committee with a progress monitoring update on the approved TfWM led 
2020/2021 programmes and projects.

1.2 The financial aspects of the TfWM Capital Programme are reported separately under the 
Financial Monitoring Reports to this committee. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The 2020/21 Capital Programme was approved by WMCA Board as part of the wider 
Transport Plan in February 2020. 

2.2 The ITB allocation for 2020/2021 has been fully utilised on continuing committed schemes 
and in attempting to manage the existing asset base with respect to replacement and or 
renewal of life expired/obsolete equipment, in order to endeavour to maintain a steady 
state of asset condition across the estate.

2.3 Attached to this report (
[...]
rther Information

Lead 
Officer

NAME
Sophie Allison
EMAIL 
Sophie.allison@westmidlandsmetro
.com
PHONE 
07824547459

Page 35

mailto:Sophie.allison@westmidlandsmetro.com
mailto:Sophie.allison@westmidlandsmetro.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Transport Delivery Committee

Date 20 July 2020

Report title Cycling Charter Progress Report 

Portfolio Lead Councillor Diana Holl-Allen

Accountable Chief
Executive

Laura Shoaf – Managing Director
laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk

Accountable
Employee

Claire Williams – Cycling and Walking Manager
claire.williams@tfwm.org.uk 
0121 214 7984

Report has been
considered by

Councillor Diana Holl-Allen
Councillor Kath Hartley
Councillor Richard Worrall

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

TDC is recommended to:
 Note the progress to date of the TfWM led initiatives of the West Midlands Cycling 

Charter Action Plan. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11

mailto:claire.williams@tfwm.org.uk


1. Purpose

1.1 To report matters relating to the performance, operation and delivery of TfWM led initiatives within 
the West Midlands Cycling Charter Action Plan.

2. Background

2.1. The West Midlands Cycling Charter outlines the key principles that all partners, including the seven 
constituent Local Authorities, have adopted to deliver the required step change in cycling across 
the West Midlands Metropolitan area. It represents a shared vision and approach that will increase 
cycling levels across the West Midlands.

2.2. A detailed Action Plan is currently being delivered with the target of increasing levels of cycling to 
5% of all trips by 2023 from the current levels of 1.7% (Census Data, 2011). 

2.3. The Cycling Charter is based on the following four principles:
 Leadership and Profile
 Cycling Network
 Promoting and Encouraging Cycling
 Funding.

3. Cycling Charter Action Plan progress

3.1. Bike Life is a report prepared by Sustrans in partnership with city regions and combined authorities 
around the country. Along with 14 o
[...]
lackheath Primary School

Crockett's Community Primary School

Glebefields Primary School

Whitecrest Primary School

Page 49



Ferndale Primary School

Our Lady and St Hubert's Catholic Primary School

Solihull

Blossomfield Infant School

Peterbrook Primary School

Marston Green Infant Academy

Damson Wood Nursery & Infant School

Olton Primary School

Our Lady Of The Wayside Catholic Primary School

Dorridge Primary School

Meriden C E Primary School

Langley Primary school

Yew Tree Primary School Solihull

Castle Bromwich Junior School

Haslucks Green School

St Mary and St Margarets CE Primary School

St Patricks Church of England Primary Academy

Yorkswood Primary School

Greswold Primary School

Walsall

Fibbersley Park Academy

St Joseph's Catholic Primary School  Darlaston

St Patrick's Catholic Primary School

SS Peter And Paul Catholic Primary Academy & Nursery

Blackwood School

Wolverhampton

Bantock Primary School

Bilston CofE Primary School

D'Eyncourt Primary School

Wilkinson Primary School

Manor Primary School

Rakegate Primary School

Page 50



1

Transport Delivery Committee

Date 20 July 2020

Report title Sprint Progress update

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Laura Shoaf, Managing Director, TfWM

0121 214 7444

laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk

Accountable Employee Sandeep Shingadia, Director of Development & Delivery, TfWM

0121 214 7169

sandeep.shingadia@tfwm.org.uk 

Report has been 
considered by

Sprint Lead Member Reference Group

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the progress of the Sprint Programme
2. Note the relationship between Sprint delivery and other local schemes 
3. Note that the service will be operated by zero emission vehicles and the operator(s) will 

purchase the vehicles

1. Purpose

1.1 The previous report to TDC outlined the aspirations for a network of Bus Rapid Transit (‘Sprint’). 
This report will update on progress on key deliverables for the first two r
[...]
 The question was submitted by Councillor Worrall on 8 July 2020 :

In relation to the Government’s Emergency Active Travel Fund, is TfWM able to advise the Transport 
Delivery Committee of:

1. The full details, listed by Metropolitan District Council, of the recently approved Tranche 1 
schemes?

2. The DfT’s timetable and criteria for Tranche 2 scheme bids (to be given to the TDC meeting 
if known by 20 July, or otherwise sent to all TDC members as soon as received), together 
with an indication of the process to be adopted in the West Midlands for preparing, finalising 

Page 57

Agenda Item 14



 [PUBLIC]

Page 2 of 2

and approving a bid, to include information on whether, how and to whom interested members 
of the public, and community, cycling, walking, environmental, disability and health groups 
and organisations, may suggest projects for consideration and possible inclusion in the bid?’    

The Director of Development and Delivery has provided the following response- see attached 
briefing note.
 

Page 58



Briefing note – Questions to Transport 
Delivery Committee
20 July 2020

Building a healthier, happier, better connected and more prosperous region

The following brief outlines the response 
posed by Cllr Richard Worrall, Vice Chair of 
the Transport Delivery Committee.

In relation to the Government’s 
Emergency Active Travel Fund, 
is TfWM able to advise the 
Transport Delivery Committee of:

1) The full details, listed by 
Metropolitan District Council, of the 
recently-approved Tranche 1 
schemes?

Response: 

Transport for West Midlands

 Scheme 1: Supporting Measures – Gearing up
 Scheme 2: Communications and Marketing 

Birmingham 

 Scheme 1 - Moseley Local Centre Transport Space 
Reallocation 

 Scheme 2 - Stirchley Local Centre Transport Space 
Reallocation

 Scheme 3 - Lozells Low Traffic Neighbourhood
 Scheme 4 - Kings Heath Low Traffic Neighbourhood
 Scheme 5 – Places for People: Creating Low Traffic 

Neighbourhoods in Birmingham
 Sc
[...]
Modal Filter
 Scheme 11: Warwick Road – George Road space for 

cycling and Walking
 Scheme 12: Bickenhill Parkway Pop up cycle lane
 Scheme 13: Lode Lane Pop up cycle lane and 

walking space
 Scheme 14: Central Cycle Hub

Page 59



2 | Briefing note – Questions to Transport Delivery Committee 

Be collaborative, be innovative, be driven, be inclusive

Walsall 

 Scheme 1: Walsall Town Centre Zone 1: Crown 
Wharf

 Scheme 2: Walsall Town Centre Zone 2: St Paul's 
Street

 Scheme 3: Walsall Town Centre Zone 3: Bridge 
Street

 Scheme 4: District & Local Centres Active Travel 
Interventions

 Scheme 5: Residential Footway Widening Package
 Scheme 6: Walsall Town Centre Cycle Parking
 Scheme 7: Renewing Existing Cycle Infrastructure

Wolverhampton

 Scheme 1     Enhancement of pedestrian space 
Stafford Street, Lichfield Street, Darlington Street

 Scheme 2     Contraflow cycle route Darlington St 
and Lichfield Street

 Scheme 3     Motor vehicle free area Victoria Street 
and reconfiguration

 Scheme 4     Social distancing markings at city 
centre access points

2) The DfT’s timetable and criteria for 
Tranche 2 scheme bids (to be given 
to the TDC meeting if known by 20 
July, or otherwise sent to all TDC 
members as soon as received), 
together with an indication of the 
process to be adopted in the West 
Midlands for preparing, finalising 
and approving a bid, to include 
information on whether, how and to 
whom interested members of the 
public, and community, cycling, 
walking, environmental, disability 
and health groups and 
organisations, may suggest 
projects for consideration and 
possible inclusion in the bid? 

Response: 

We have not yet heard from the DfT about the 
timetable or criteria relating to Tranche 2 of the 

Emergency Active Travel Fund. TfWM will review 
and share information in due course. 

Further Information

Lead Officer Claire Williams 
Cycling and Walking Manager
Claire.Williams @tfwm.org.uk 

Page 60

mailto:EMAIL@tfwm.org.uk


TRA

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 20 July 2020 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Shaheen Akhtar Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council

In Attendance
Councillor Cathy Bayton Shadow Portfolio for WMCA Business - 

Dudley MBC

Item
No.

Title

19.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Samiya Akhter and 
Councillor Fazal.

20.  Chair's Remarks
The Chair reported that she had attended a meeting of the recently 
established  Strategic Transport Board and had found this to be extremely 
useful in linking with 7 Transport Cabinet Members and the WMCA Transport 
Portfolio Holder.

21.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2020 were agreed as a true 
record.

22.  Action Tracker
Resolved: That the report be noted.

23.  Matters Arising



Page 2 of 5

Transport Network and Covid-19, minute no.10
The Director of Integrated Network Services, Pete Bond, outlined a briefing 
note entitled, ‘Guidance for full opening of schools and developing 
programme of supporting actions’ that provided guidance on dedicated 
transport for schools and the wider transport provision (including active travel 
measures) to support children returning to school in September. 

Safer Travel Update, minute no.12
In relation to the breakdown of crime statistics on public transport that are to 
be shared with the Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel and TDC 
members in due course, the Chair asked that any updates also be shared 
with the Bus Champions.

Rail Business Report, minute no.13
Further to discussion at the last meeting, Councillors Alden and Huxtable 
asked for the committee to receive further information on ‘Restore Your 
Railway’ and in particular with regards to the Tamworth and Sutton Park 
Line.

24.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None submitted.

25.  Financial Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director that set out the 
financial position as at the end of May 2020.

Councillor Pervez Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance 
outlined key areas within the report.

In relation to concern expressed by Councillor Richards on the underspend 
on the Capital Programme and the impact by Covid-19, the Financial 
Services Manager, Louise Cowen, advised that the re-forecasting of budgets 
would be undertaken in September to take account of Covid-19 impacts and 
an update would be provided to the next meeting.

Resolved:

1. That the year to date net revenue expenditure to the end of May 2020 
shows an adverse variance of £0.132m compared to budget be noted 
and

2. That the total capital expenditure to the end of May 2020 for the 
overall transport programme was £18.4m which was £12.6m below 
which was below the budget of £31.0m and there is no change to the 
annual budget of £268.6m be noted.

26.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery that provided a progress monitoring update on the approved 
2020/21 programme and projects.

Councillor Pervez Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance 



Page 3 of 5

outlined the key highlights of the report including progress made, 
achievements and variations to the baseline programme.

In relation to enquiries from the committee regarding the request for updates 
on various rail projects and schemes notably University Station, Perry Barr, 
the re-instatement of Platform 4 at Snow Hill, and progress on the Hazewell/ 
Kings Heath line, the Director of Development and Delivery, Sandeep 
Shingadia, undertook to ask the Rail Team to provide a briefing note for 
members.

Resolved:

1. That the achievements since the June meeting of the Transport 
Delivery Committee be noted;

2. That the progress of the deliverables and the outturn of the 2020/21 
Capital Programme be noted and

3. That the variations to the baseline programme as referred to in 
paragraph 4.0 of the report be noted.

27.  Briefing Note - Impacts of Covid-19 on West Midlands Metro : Response 
and Recovery
The committee considered a briefing note of the Head of Business 
Transformation (West Midlands Metro) on the impact of Covid-19 on West 
Midlands Metro that detailed the response and recovery.

The Head of Business Transformation (West Midlands Metro), Sophie 
Allison, outlined the impact of Covid-19 on West Midlands Metro, the initial 
response, and the recovery measures that have been put in place.

It was noted that following the recent change in Government advice to 
support the use of public transport, TfWM and West Midlands Metro would 
be pro-actively encouraging people to return to public transport.

The Chair reported that this committee could help encourage people to 
return to public transport (in accordance with Government guidelines) if 
members were happy to support this.

Resolved : That the briefing note be noted.

28.  Cycling  Charter Progress Update
The committee considered a report of the Cycling and Walking Manager that 
reported on matters relating to the performance, operation and delivery of 
TfWM led initiatives within the West Midlands Cycling Charter Action Plan.

Councillor Holl-Allen, Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel 
introduced the report and reported that it was good news that cycling had 
increased in the region following the Covid-19 lockdown restrictions.

The Cycling and Walking Development Officer, Hannah Dayan, highlighted 
key areas within the report. This included work undertaken with Sustrans on 



Page 4 of 5

a West Midlands Bike Life Report, an update on cycle counters, the network 
wide cycling parking programme and the Big Bike Revival.

In relation to a comment from the Majority Vice-Chair, Councillor Worrall 
regarding introducing cycle routes that could run parallel with the tram on the 
Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Metro Extension route where there was plenty 
capacity to do so, Hannah Dayan undertook to refer the comments to the 
relevant officers.

Resolved: That progress to date of the TfWM led initiatives of the West 
Midlands Cycling Charter Action Plan be noted.
  

29.  Sprint Routes Update
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery that reported on progress on key deliverables for the first two bus 
rapid transit (‘Sprint’) routes; the A456 Hagley Road, future pipeline schemes 
and update on vehicles to be used on the route.

The Lead Member for Sprint, Councillor Huxtable introduced the report.

The Senior Management- Sprint Development, Tom Skidmore, highlighted 
key areas of the report.

Resolved:

1. That progress of the Sprint Programme be noted;

2. That the relationship between Sprint delivery and the other schemes 
be noted and

3. That the service be operated by zero emission vehicles and the 
operator(s) would purchase the vehicles be noted.

30.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

31.  Questions
The committee considered a question submitted by the Vice-Chair, 
Councillor Worrall on 8 July 2020.

In relation to the Government’s Emergency Active Travel Fund, is TfWM able 
to advise the Transport Delivery Committee of:

1. The full details, listed by Metropolitan District Council, of the recently 
approved Tranche 1 schemes?

2. The DfT’s timetable and criteria for Tranche 2 scheme bids (to be 
given to the TDC meeting if known by 20 July, or otherwise sent to all 
TDC members as soon as received), together with an indication of the 
process to be adopted in the West Midlands for preparing, finalising 
and approving a bid, to include information on whether, how and to 



Page 5 of 5

whom interested members of the public, and community, cycling, 
walking, environmental, disability and health groups and 
organisations, may suggest projects for consideration and possible 
inclusion in the bid?’    

The Director of Development and Delivery submitted a briefing note in 
response that was circulated with the papers for this meeting

Resolved that the question and response submitted be noted.

32.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to a 
future meeting.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

33.  Date of Next Meeting- 14 September 2020

34.  Exclusion of the press and public
Resolved : That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the likely 
disclose of exempt information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person including (including the authority holding that information).

35.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (for information only)
The transport reports that would be considered by the WMCA Board at its 
meeting on 24 July were submitted for information.

Resolved: That the reports be noted.

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm.


